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“Placerville, a Unique Historical Past Forging into a Golden Future” 

 

 

City of Placerville Planning Commission  

STAFF REPORT                                                                                

MEETING DATE:    September 20, 2016 

APPLICATION & NO:   618 Main Street – Conditional Use Permit (CUP) 2015-03,  

Site Plan Review (SPR) 2015-05, Variance (VAR) 2015-03 

PREPARED BY:   Andrew Painter, City Planner  DATE:  September 6, 2016 

 

SUBJECT: A request by the Howe Family Trust, Marilyn Alice Benton Living Revocable Trust 

and the Marilyn Alice McCarthy Revocable Trust to establish a permanent, seven space parking 

lot on vacant land within the C (Commercial) Zone. The project request has three components:  

(1) A Conditional Use Permit (CUP 15-03) to establish a permanent, seven space parking lot use 

within the C (Commercial) Zone; (2) A Site Plan Review (SPR 15-05) for the parking design and 

site improvements, and (3) A Variance (15-03) from the asphalt surfacing requirements under 

Section 10-4-4(D)1 of the Placerville Zoning Ordinance for a parking lot use. 

 

(This request was to be considered at the Planning Commission’s August 16, 2016 Regular 

Meeting. Due to lack of a meeting quorum the request was not considered at that date.) 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends that the Planning Commission conduct a public 

hearing to receive public comment, adopt findings to support its decision, then conditionally 

approve CUP 2015-03 and SPR 2015-03, and deny VAR 2015-03. 

 

PROJECT DATA: 
Property Owners: Howe Family Trust, Marilyn Alice Benton Living Revocable Trust 

and the Marilyn Alice McCarthy Revocable Trust 

Project Location:  618 Main Street, Placerville, CA 95667 

Parcel Number:   004-011-37 

Lot Size:   0.26 acres (11,325.6 square feet)  

General Plan Land Use: C (Commercial)  

Zone Classification: C (Commercial) 

 

 

PROJECT SITE CHARACTERISTICS: The site is approximately ¼ acre in area. The 

northerly 1/3 that is adjacent to Main Street is level terrain. The remaining southerly 2/3 of the 

site comprises a portion of the bluff that rises above most of Main Street. Site elevations range 

from 1,868 feet at Main Street to 1,930 feet at the southeastern most portion of the site. Primarily 

native vegetation of pine, oak and brush species are present within the southerly 2/3 and 

surrounding bluff area. The northerly 1/3 is covered with compacted soil fines and gravel and is 

used as an unpermitted private parking area for employees and vehicles of the adjoining business 

to the west, C & H Motor Parts, Inc. (610 Main Street).  This gravel area also contains a small 

shed structure and ground signage denoting no parking. Curb, gutter and sidewalk exist along the 

project site frontage within the City’s right-of-way on Main Street. 
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PROJECT SITE BACKGROUND: For much of the twentieth century a single-family 

residence occupied the level portion of the site. A demolition permit was issued to co-property 

owner Mr. Howe for removal of the residence from the site in 2001 where the site was then left 

in the condition as it exists today.  

 

The request is a result of a code enforcement investigation in 2015. It was determined by staff 

that the property owners were operating an unpermitted parking lot use within the C Zone 

(Zoning Code Section 10-5-15 (C-7) without City approval of a Conditional Use Permit, and 

required Site Plan Review under City Code 10-4-9 (C-5). 

Site & Vicinity: 

 

 

          

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figures 1 and 2 – Site / Street View 

Figure 2 – Site Location and Vicinity Map 
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The Commission considered the applicants’ initial request over the course of several public 

hearings during the fall of 2015, and the winter and spring of 2016. On June 21, 2016, the 

Commission moved to delay action on the request granting the applicant two weeks from June 

21, 2016 to submit all information staff would need to start the vetting, reviewing and noticing 

process of a revised application. On June 30, 2016, the applicants submitted through their agent, 

Sue Taylor Design, a revised application submittal package that included a project description, 

site plan and supportive documents. The revised application submittal package is provided as 

Attachment A. 

 

PROJECT DETAILS:  Per the package received, seven parking spaces are proposed, surfaced 

with two inches (2”) of asphalt base gravel, would be developed within the parking lot. 

Vehicular access to the site would remain from the west via the existing, counter-clockwise 

driveway circulation around the C & H Motor Parts building on the adjoining property. A single-

vehicle driveway aisle of variable width (9 1/4 feet to 12 feet) would serve the parking lot. A 

drainage swale comprised of gravel would be constructed along the south edge of the parking 

area, at the base of hill slope, to capture parking lot and slope runoff. The swale would direct 

runoff in a westerly direction to the existing asphalt driveway where it would sheet flow to the 

street gutter. Runoff would then flow easterly within the gutter to the existing drainage inlet 

along the project’s Main Street frontage. 

 

Separating the parking lot from the existing City sidewalk along Main Street would be a two feet 

(2’) high landscape wall comprised of natural stone that would span the full length of the parking 

area as shown on the site plan. A three inch (3”) metal rail would be mounted on top of the stone 

wall. Ivy growing near the easterly boundary of the site would be trained to climb and then grow 

along the metal rail and stone wall.  

 

Per the applicant’s submittal package, this private parking area has been used for over fifteen 

years to park vehicles owned and operated by the neighboring C&H Motor Parts business. The 

applicant states that the existing site condition of a solid rock (impervious) substrate beneath the 

private parking lot area has drained naturally without incidence of flooding, buckling or 

subsidence. The existence of solid rock substrate was cited as a circumstance that makes it 

impractical and not economically feasible for the applicants’ to excavate and asphalt surface the 

parking lot to meet the City‘s parking lot development surfacing requirements. This 

circumstance is the basis of the Variance request. 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS   
 

Zoning Ordinance Consistency:  Parking facilities and parking lots are conditional uses under 

the C (Commercial) Zone (Section 10-5-15 (C-7)). Per Section 10-4-9 (C-5) of the Placerville 

Zoning Ordinance, vehicle parking lots uses require Site Plan Review. The City’s Variance 

procedures involve requests for deviations from Zoning Code development regulations and 

requirements. This procedure is covered under Section 10-3-5: Variances of the Zoning 

Ordinance.  Proposed deviation from the Zoning Ordinance involves the asphalt paving 

requirement for parking lot surfacing under Section 10-4-4(D-1). Per Section 10-3-1 of City 

Code, the Planning Commission shall act upon all applications for use permits, variances and site 
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plan reviews. The request includes a Conditional Use Permit, Site Plan Review and Variance for 

Planning Commission consideration.  

 

 Parking Regulations and Variance Request 

The Site Plan shows the parking lot would utilize sixty degree angled parking stalls. A single-

vehicle driveway aisle of variable width (9 1/4 feet to 12 feet) would serve the parking lot. Per 

the City’s Parking and Loading requirements (Section 10-4-4 (C)4), when stall angles are 

between forty degrees and seventy degrees the minimum aisle width shall be seventeen feet 

(17’).  Proposed parking space dimensions would be nine feet (9’) by eighteen feet (18’).  

Proposed aisle width does not meet minimum City standard for sixty degree angled parking.  

City Parking and Loading requirements do allow an aisle width minimum of twelve feet (12’) for 

angled parking up to forty degrees.  

 

Per City Code Section 10-4-4 (D) of the City's Parking and Loading regulations and standards, 

all parking lots shall be graded, drained and surfaced with a minimum of two inches (2”) of 

asphaltic concrete over four inches  (4”) of aggregate base. As described, 2 inches (2”) of gravel 

aggregate surfacing is proposed by the property owners/applicants for the private parking lot. 

Proposed gravel surfacing for the parking lot does not meet City regulations. In addition, parking 

space striping on the proposed gravel surface would not be expected to last long term as gravel 

will shift over time. 

 

As described, the applicants’ request a variance from the asphalt surfacing requirements under 

the Zoning Ordinance due to solid rock substrate within the parking area. Per California 

Government Code, when evaluating a variance request a City’s decision making body 

(Commission) must consider if there are specific circumstances that distinguish the project site 

from its surroundings; and, that these circumstances would create an unnecessary hardship that 

the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance deprives the property of privileges enjoyed by 

other property in the vicinity and under identical zoning classification. Any variance granted 

must include conditions to assure that the deviation authorized does not constitute a grant of 

special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and in the 

same zone. A variance request must also not adversely affect the General Plan.  The Commission 

must provide findings of fact that support a decision to approve, approve with conditions, or 

deny a variance request.  Defensible findings are based on the pertinent evidence that is within 

the public record.  Such findings must provide the factual basis that leads to the decision by the 

Commission. 

 

Adjacent and nearby parking areas within the Commercial (C) Zone that have similar site 

characteristics with the project site have been constructed with asphaltic concrete or in 

combination with concrete surfacing, including 630, 640 and 660 Main Street (Figures 3, 4 and 

5). During 2014, the Planning Commission approved a Major Change to 3047 Briw Road - SPR 

2005-03, to allow the expansion, construction, drainage and landscaping of additional parking 

surfaced with concrete. The Briw Road project was recently completed. Based on the existing 

parking lot facilities mentioned, site circumstances are not unique to the project site. The 

granting of a variance request to the surfacing of the 618 Main Street site would grant a special 

privilege to the property owners. The variance request should therefore be denied.  

 



Item 5.1 

5 
Planning Commission Agenda    
September 20, 2016 

 
 

 

The City has embraced the use of Low Impact Development (LID) approaches to the impervious 

asphalt paving code requirement to meet compliance with the City’s Phase II Small Municipal 

Storm Sewer System (MS4) Permit. Staff has conditioned the SPR 15-05, requiring the request 

meet the paving requirements per City Code Section 10-4-4 (D), or the use of substitute materials 

as approved by the City Engineer. The request must also meet the minimum parking aisle width 

per Section 10-4-4(C) 4 for angled parking. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Site Plan Review 

The following Site Plan Review Criteria (Section 10-4-9 (G)) would appear to be the most 

relevant to the parking lot request:  

 

10-4-9 (G) Criteria: 

3. Landscape and Site Treatment and Tree Preservation Required: Landscape elements 

included in these criteria consist of all forms of trees, planting and vegetation, 

ground forms, rock groupings, water patterns, and all visible construction except 

buildings and utilitarian structures: 

 

(c) Landscape treatment shall be provided to enhance architectural features, 

strengthen vistas and important axes, and provide shade. 

 

(g) Parking areas and traffic ways shall be enhanced with landscaped spaces 

containing trees or tree groupings which shall be adequately irrigated and 

maintained. Shrubs shall be used only where they will not obscure vision. At a 

minimum, twenty percent (20%) of all parking areas shall be landscaped with shrubs 

and groundcovers.  Shade trees shall be planted and maintained in planters or 

landscaped areas so that at tree maturity (fifteen (15) years), at least fifty percent 

Figure 5 - 630 Main Street 

Figure 3 – 660 Main Street Figure 4 – 640 Main Street 

Figure 5 
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(50%) of the total paving area not including the entrance drives, parking areas under 

carports, or multi-story parking structures, shall be shaded at solar noon on June 21. 

(Ord. 1676, Nov. 24, 2015) 

 

(i) An automatic sprinkling system shall be installed to irrigate all landscaped areas. 

 

(k) Fences, Walls and Pavings: In areas where general planting does not prosper, 

other materials, such as fences, walls, and pavings of wood, brick, stone, gravel and 

cobbles, shall be used. Carefully selected plants shall be combined with such 

materials where possible. 

 

The proposed landscape rock wall would be an attractive and decorative site improvement. The 

natural stone would complement the exposed rock along the cut-bank located onsite as well as 

similar other physical features found throughout the City. Training of ivy along the stone wall 

rail would further provide visual appeal and institute an attractive transition along the site’s Main 

Street frontage.  This improvement would meet most of the Site Plan Review criteria requiring 

site treatment and landscaping. However, the parking lot shading criteria adopted in November 

2015 (Section 10-4-9(G)3(g) would not be addressed with this request. Figure 1 of staff’s report 

and the photo provided within the Applicant Submittal Package indicates the limited existing site 

shading conditions. It is expected that the existing black walnut and Ponderosa pine located 

along the eastern edge of the parking lot will produce shade in the summer to the parking area at 

tree maturity. At minimum, the western two-thirds of the parking area would have no shading 

due to lack of tree canopy. Additional shading of the site is necessary to comply with the criteria.  

 

The area west of stall no. 1, between the access driveway and stall no. 1, is approximately 140 

square feet. This area is adequate for a raised planter containing growing media and the planting 

of a large street tree such as Ponderosa Pine, Big Leaf Maple or Scarlet Maple, etc. At maturity, 

a tree at this location could become a signature tree for the downtown area. Staff has conditioned 

the Site Plan Review request to require the planting of a large street tree from the Development 

Guide’s Master Street Tree – Tree Palette at this location.  
 

Solid rock substrate mentioned in the Applicant’s narrative is a site characteristic example that is 

addressed under Section 10-4-9 (G)3(k) requirements above where general planting would not 

prosper. Figures 6 and 7 are examples of parking lot and site landscaping in the vicinity with 

similar surface and subsurface site conditions, where raised planters with decorative materials 

and finishes and plant species were used to complement the specific sites. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

118 Main St. Figure 6 - 118 Main Street Figure 6 - 118 Main St. 
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 Lighting 

No parking lot lighting is proposed for the request. City Code does not require parking lot 

lighting.  

 

General Plan Consistency:  The site is designated Commercial on the City’s General Plan Land 

Use Map. Within the General Plan are goals and policies that are applicable to commercial 

development, including parking facilities. The stated purposes of the Commercial General Plan 

Land Use designation are to: 

 

1. Provide for retail sales and services, including entertainment and other commercial 

activities to serve the residents of the community. 

2. Provide for the development of commercial facilities concentrated in well-defined and 

well-designed areas.  

3. Create conditions conducive to a convenient and desirable environment for customers 

and employees. 

4. Protect areas in this designation from encroachment by heavy commercial, residential, 

or other incompatible uses. 

 

The General Plan’s Community Design section is relevant to the project request. Community 

Design goals and policies set out to preserve and enhance the existing community character and 

sense of place by developing projects and programs that build upon positive design features.  

 

Applicable General Plan goals and policies used to evaluate this project request are as follows: 

 

Policy 9 of Goal C of the General Plan Land Use Section states as follows: 

  

 The City’s planning for commercial areas shall be guided by the following principles: 

 a. Contribute to the City’s objective to become a balanced community. 

 b. Have a positive economic impact on the community. 

 c. Provide for adequate parking and vehicular access. 

 d. Be designed and landscaped in a manner sensitive to Placerville’s character. 

 

Goal D of the Community Design Section: 

 

To upgrade the visual qualities and functional efficiency of Placerville’s local streets. 

 

Figure 7 - City’s Ivy House Parking 

Lot 
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Policy 3 of Goal D of the Community Design Section: 

 

The City shall promote the installation and maintenance of landscaping in public and private 

areas appropriate to street type, surrounding architecture, general character of the district, 

and street beautification programs. 

Vehicle parking is a use that would serve as a convenient area for the parking of vehicles serving 

the neighboring C & H Motor Parts business. However, the proposed parking lot without City 

Code required surfacing, drainage and landscaping components lacks design character and visual 

quality that would be consistent with the mentioned purpose and policies of the General Plan. 

Staff has conditioned the project request to requiring street tree planting, paving and drainage to 

meet City requirements that would meet the intent of the Site Plan Review landscaping and site 

treatment standards; meet the purpose of the General Plan Land Use Section; and, meet the goal 

of the policies of the Community Design Section that serve to preserve and enhance the existing 

community character and sense of place by developing projects and programs that build upon 

positive design features. 

 

Environmental Determination:  The construction of the small parking lot would be accessory 

(an accessory structure) to an existing and adjoining commercial uses. Small parking lots that are 

accessory to commercial uses are categorically exempt from CEQA, as they are examples of a 

Class 11 Categorical Exemption per Section 15311(b) of the CEQA Guidelines. 

 

PUBLIC NOTICING: Notice of Public Hearing for this project request was published in the 

Mountain Democrat on August 26, 2016 in accordance with City requirements. Notice was also 

mailed to the owners of record of properties within 500 feet of the project site and those 

requesting notification on August 25, 2016.  Notice was also posted on the City's website. One 

comment was received as of the date of this report. It is provided as Attachment B.  

 

CONCLUSION: Staff recommends that the Commission take the following action: 

 

I.  Conduct a public hearing to receive and consider public comment regarding the project 

request. 

 

II. Make the finding that the CUP 2015-03 and SPR 2015-05 project, consisting of the small 

parking lot construction and use, is exempt from the California Environmental Quality 

Act (CEQA) in that the use is classified under the Class 11 Categorical Exemption per 

Section 15311(b) of the CEQA Guidelines. 

 

III. Make the findings as follows for the CUP 2015-03: 

 

A.  The granting of this permit will not be materially detrimental to the public health 

and safety within the vicinity, in that the project as conditioned meets City 

requirements for access, circulation, and parking space dimensions; 

 

B. The granting of this permit will not be injurious to surrounding property in that 

proposed landscape improvements will contribute to the aesthetic enhancement of 

the site, in harmony and consistent with the Site Plan Review criteria within 

Section 10-4-9 of City Code; 
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C.  The granting of this permit is consistent with the purposes of the Commercial 

General Plan Land Use designation, in that the use as conditioned would be 

concentrated in a well-defined area, and designed to create conditions conducive 

to a convenient and desirable environment for employees of the adjoining 

commercial building;    

 

IV. Make the findings as follows for SPR 2015-05: 

 

A. Site Plan 2015-05, as conditioned, will accomplish a desirable transition within 

Main Street and the parking lot through the addition of paving and landscape 

planting, consistent with Policy 9 of Goal C of the General Plan Land Use 

Element, and. 

 

B. The project was reviewed and as conditioned is consistent with the purpose, intent 

and criteria set forth within City Code Section 10-4-9, Site Plan Review 

 

V. Conditionally approve CUP 2015-03 and SPR 2015-04, subject to the Conditions of 

Approval provided within Attachment C.  

 

VI. Find as follows regarding VAR 2015-03: 

  

Due to other properties located in the immediate project vicinity at 630, 640 and 660 

Main Street and within the same C (Commercial) Zone that experience cut bank, geologic 

and topographic site constraints similar to the project site, but these sites have been 

developed with  positive design features of surfacing and landscape components that are 

consistent with the Community Design Section goal and policies relative to preserving 

and enhancing the existing community character and sense of place, the project would: 

 

A.  Grant special privileges to the project site that are inconsistent with the purpose of 

the General Plan Land Use Section;  

 

B. Be inconsistent with the goals and policies of the Community Design Section of 

the General Plan. 

 

VII. Disapprove VAR 2015-03 based on the information contained in the public record, 

including staff’s report for the August 16, 2016 Planning Commission Regular Meeting, 

application materials submitted by the project applicant, and any relevant comments 

provided at the September 20, 2016 Public Hearing.   

 

 

The Planning Commission’s decision is final unless appealed to City Council within ten (10) 

calendar days on a form provided by the City Development Services Department and 

accompanying an appeal fee of $400.00.  
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Attachments: 

 

A. Applicant Submittal Package  

 

B. Public Comment 

 

C. Conditions of Approval - CUP 2015-03 and SPR 2015-05  
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Attachment A:   

 

Applicant Submittal Package (Previously Distributed for August 16, 2016 Meeting)
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Attachment B:  

 

Public Comment 

 

Email from Steve Calfee dated August 16, 2016  
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Attachment C 

 

Conditions of Approval 

CUP 2015-03 and SPR 2015-05  

 

1.  Project Description & Location: Conditional Use Permit (CUP) 2015-03 and Site Plan Review (SPR) 

2015-05 is conceptually and conditionally approved to allow the construction and use of a private 

parking lot located at 618 Main Street, along the south side of the Main Street, approximately 150 feet 

east of the intersection of Main Street and Cedar Ravine Road, City of Placerville. APN: 004-011-37. 

CUP 2015-03 shall apply only to the project location and cannot be transferred to another parcel.  

 

2. Permanent parking shall only occur within the areas designated for parking as shown on the Planning 

Commission approved, or City Council upon appeal, site improvement plan.   

  

3. All construction shall be limited to Monday through Saturday only between the hours of 8:00am to 

5:00pm, with no construction permitted on Sunday, or City or state recognized holidays. 

 

4. Site Plan Review and Conditional Use Permit Expiration. The approval of the Site Plan Review and 

Conditional Use Permit shall expire and become null and void eighteen (18) months after the date of 

approval unless a site improvement permit has been obtained for Site Plan Review approved site 

activities before the date of expiration. Should the site improvement permit expire then the Site Plan 

Review and Conditional Use Permit approval shall also simultaneously expire. The Planning 

Commission may grant a one year extension for the project if the applicant makes such a request and 

pays a new fee prior to the expiration date. The Planning Commission shall consider any changes to 

this code or to the project when granting the extension. 

 

5. Any proposed change to the Project Description or conditions of approval shall be submitted to the 

Development Services Department for determination of appropriate procedures.  

 

6. Approved Site Plan Review site improvement activities shall require obtaining all necessary permits 

prior to improvement activity commencement.  Construction drawings stamped and submitted for site 

improvement permit processing issuance shall include a sheet containing all approved conditions of 

approval under the approved CUP 2015-03 and SPR 2015-05 project. 

 

7. The request shall meet the paving requirements per City Code Section 10-4-4 (D), or the use of 

substitute paving materials as approved by the City Engineer. 

 

8.  The request shall meet the minimum parking aisle width per City Code Section 10-4-4 (C) 4. 

 

9. Additional shading of the site is necessary to comply with the Site Plan Review criteria per Section 

10-4-9(G)3(g) of the Zoning Ordinance. A large street tree such as Ponderosa Pine, Big Leaf Maple, 

Scarlet Maple, etc. shall be planted within the area west of stall no. 1, between the access driveway 

and stall no. 1, subject to approval by Development Services staff. 

 

10. The project applicant or his/her successors, heirs, assigns shall sign and cause the recording of a 

Landscaping Maintenance Agreement prior to the issuance of site improvement plans for the site 

improvement activities in accordance with City Code §10-4-9 (Site Plan Review). 

 

 

 


